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Introduction 1

1 Introduction

The STRATOS topic group 8 has issued a paper with guidance on use of intensity models
[1], “Analysis of time-to-event for observational studies: Guidance to the use of intensity
models” (hereafter the “Intensity guide”). One remarkable thing about the intensity guide
is the total absence of estimates and graphs of intensities.

This note demonstrates how the first example in the intensity guide on mortality of PAD
patients can be analyzed using flexible parametric models for the intensities, leading to
better insight in the underlying intensities and more intuitive testing of models, while
maintaining the same results for the rate ratios and cumulative risks.

The flexible parametric modeling of the underlying intensities requires time-splitting of
the data, which is facilitated by representation of follow-up in a Lexis object as provided
by the Epi package. Also, the Lexis machinery allows simpler and more accurate data
representation and more informative overview of the data.

2 Data

The intensity guide explains the amendment of data alongside the analysis; here we start
by setting up the data as needed.

The following loads the relevant packages and the PAD datasets that were downloaded
from the site indicated in the paper:

> library(Epi)
> library(popEpi)
> library(tidyverse)
> library(survival)
> clear()
> setwd("/home/bendix/teach/AdvCoh/art/STRATOS")
> load("pad.rda", v = T )

Loading objects:
pad1
pad2
pad3

> str(pad1)

'data.frame': 1455 obs. of 23 variables:
$ id : int 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 ...
$ site : int 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 ...
$ pad : Factor w/ 2 levels "Control","PAD": 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 ...
$ d.first : Date, format: "2005-06-09" "2005-06-10" ...
$ sex : Factor w/ 2 levels "female","male": 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 ...
$ d.birth : Date, format: "1935-11-29" "1941-07-14" ...
$ claud.yr : int NA 1990 1998 2001 2004 2004 1996 2001 2004 1997 ...
$ claud.m : int NA 200 2000 300 250 500 200 100 300 500 ...
$ limb.isch : int NA NA NA NA NA NA 2000 2003 NA NA ...
$ diabetes : num 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 ...
$ yr.diab : int NA NA NA NA 2005 NA NA NA 1991 NA ...
$ hyperlipidemia: num 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ...
$ yr.hyperl : int 1997 1990 1993 NA 1999 2005 1996 1993 1991 1990 ...
$ hypertension : num 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 ...
$ yr.hyperten : int NA 2000 1985 NA 2003 NA NA 1976 1986 1986 ...
$ smoking : Factor w/ 3 levels "never","current",..: 3 3 3 1 2 2 3 1 2 3 ...
$ start.smoke : int 1956 1960 1955 NA 1969 1988 1971 NA 1960 1954 ...
$ end.smoke : int 1966 2003 1984 NA NA NA 1998 NA NA 1998 ...
$ cigarettes : int 18 20 15 NA 20 20 25 NA 14 20 ...
$ lastfu : Date, format: "2011-12-08" "2011-11-07" ...
$ futime : num 2373 2341 2037 2412 2482 ...
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$ status : Factor w/ 3 levels "censor","CV death",..: 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 1 ...
$ age : num 69.5 63.9 73.7 60.5 66.1 43 57.2 73.2 65.6 69.4 ...

> str(pad2)

'data.frame': 7797 obs. of 55 variables:
$ id : int 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 ...
$ visit : num 0 1 2 3 4 5 0 1 2 3 ...
$ date : Date, format: "2005-06-09" "2006-10-09" ...
$ day : num 0 487 876 1243 1597 ...
$ pad : Factor w/ 2 levels "Control","PAD": 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 ...
$ abp.r : num 1.17 1.22 1.25 1.07 1.17 ...
$ abp.l : num 1.17 1.13 1.25 1.04 1.15 ...
$ anxiety : int 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 4 3 2 ...
$ sleep : int 2 2 1 1 1 1 3 3 1 2 ...
$ alcohol : int 2 1 2 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 ...
$ fruit : int 4 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 4 4 ...
$ vegetable : int 4 4 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 4 ...
$ active1 : int 7 7 7 6 7 7 4 0 7 7 ...
$ active2 : int 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ...
$ hlc1 : int 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ...
$ hlc2 : int 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 ...
$ weight : int 75 74 73 72 73 73 75 80 80 80 ...
$ height : int 173 173 172 171 171 170 152 152 152 151 ...
$ bmi : num 25.1 24.7 24.7 24.6 25 ...
$ circum : int 91 93 89 91 86 80 93 102 99 97 ...
$ systolic : int 130 120 130 122 132 120 148 128 170 170 ...
$ diastolic : int 70 70 72 70 68 63 74 70 70 95 ...
$ dpulse.r : num 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 ...
$ dpulse.l : num 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 ...
$ tpulse.r : num 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 ...
$ tpulse.l : num 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 ...
$ erythrocytes: num 3.97 3.87 3.93 4.33 4.08 4.25 3.99 4.22 4.32 4.04 ...
$ hemoglobin : int 131 125 133 139 129 142 126 133 137 122 ...
$ hematocrit : num 39.1 37.6 39.5 40 38 42 36.8 38.4 38 35 ...
$ wbc : num 5.9 4.8 6.7 6 5.2 6.9 5.8 4.6 6.2 5.2 ...
$ platelets : int 202 146 184 197 167 173 145 121 191 180 ...
$ glucose : num 6.1 5.4 6.2 6.6 5.6 6.9 5.6 5.9 6.1 5.4 ...
$ potassium : num 4.2 4.9 4.2 3.9 4 4.6 3.7 4 4.3 3.8 ...
$ urea : num 6.8 6.8 5.2 4.2 6.5 5.3 7.2 9.1 9.6 8 ...
$ creatine : int 72 73 69 71 74 77 82 84 94 101 ...
$ crp : num 3.1 3.1 3 17 3 3 8.7 3.2 6 4 ...
$ chol : num 5.03 5.4 4.7 5.29 4.73 5.05 5.57 5.42 5.84 4.78 ...
$ hdl : num 1.65 1.78 2.27 2 2.26 2.51 0.97 1.22 1.26 1.07 ...
$ ldl : num 2.39 2.82 2.59 2.8 2.33 2.48 3 2.93 3.46 2.63 ...
$ trig : num 1.65 10.6 0.91 0.71 0.43 0.58 2 2.36 2.55 1.97 ...
$ uprotein : num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ...
$ uglucose : num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ...
$ cvscore : num 0.09 0.087 0.1 0.102 0.119 ...
$ coop.1 : int 1 2 2 3 2 3 3 4 5 3 ...
$ coop.2 : int 2 2 1 3 2 2 3 4 3 3 ...
$ coop.3 : int 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 ...
$ coop.4 : int 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 3 2 3 ...
$ coop.5 : int 2 3 3 2 3 2 2 3 2 3 ...
$ coop.6 : int 3 3 3 4 3 3 2 3 3 3 ...
$ aspirin : num 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ...
$ clopridrogel: num 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ...
$ anticlot : num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ...
$ ezetimibe : num 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ...
$ statins : num 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ...
$ ace : num 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ...

> str(pad3)

'data.frame': 933 obs. of 6 variables:
$ id : int 2 2 5 6 6 6 7 7 8 8 ...
$ date : Date, format: "2010-05-07" "2011-11-07" ...
$ event: chr "malignancy" "other death" "revascularization" "revascularization" ...
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$ type : chr "other" "death" "minor" "minor" ...
$ pad : Factor w/ 2 levels "Control","PAD": 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 ...
$ day : num 1792 2341 1047 448 511 ...

As illustration along the way we will be printing select records from data frames with both
calendar year and age as columns. It makes little sense to print both with the same
number of significant digits, so here is a definition of a print method for Lexis objects that
print all time scales of Lexis objects with 2 digits after the decimal separator:

> print.Lexis <-
+ function(Lx, d = 2)
+ {
+ tsx <- c(timeScales(Lx), "lex.dur")
+ Lx[,tsx] <- round(Lx[,tsx], d)
+ first.cols <- c("lex.id", tsx, "lex.Cst", "lex.Xst")
+ rest.cols <- setdiff(names(Lx), first.cols)
+ print.data.frame(Lx[,c(first.cols,rest.cols)], row.names = FALSE)
+ }

2.1 Follow-up: a Lexis object

With the datasets read we can set up the relevant parts of the datasets as a Lexis object
[2, 3]. But first we convert all date variables to cal.yr format; this is basically just scaling
them to units of 365.25 days (which we shall call “years”), formatted so that 1970.00
corresponds to 1970-1-1:

> pad1 <- cal.yr(pad1)
> pad2 <- cal.yr(pad2)
> pad3 <- cal.yr(pad3)

We extract the hdl and ldl at first visit from pad2 and attach them as variables to dat1

which is just a version of the pad1 with fewer variables and a different name for the first
level of status:

> dat2 <- ( filter(pad2, visit == 0)
+ %>% select("id", "hdl", "ldl")
+ %>% dplyr::rename(hdl0 = hdl, ldl0 = ldl)
+ )
> #
> dat1 <- ( select(pad1,
+ c("id", "d.first", "d.birth", "lastfu",
+ "status", "pad", "sex"))
+ %>% mutate(status = Relevel(status, list("Alive" = 1)))
+ %>% left_join(dat2)
+ )
> str(dat1)

'data.frame': 1455 obs. of 9 variables:
$ id : int 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 ...
$ d.first: 'cal.yr' num 2005 2005 2005 2005 2005 ...
$ d.birth: 'cal.yr' num 1936 1942 1932 1945 1939 ...
$ lastfu : 'cal.yr' num 2012 2012 2011 2012 2012 ...
$ status : Factor w/ 3 levels "Alive","CV death",..: 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 1 ...
$ pad : Factor w/ 2 levels "Control","PAD": 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 ...
$ sex : Factor w/ 2 levels "female","male": 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 ...
$ hdl0 : num 1.65 0.97 2.33 1.32 1.12 1.02 1.21 1.67 1.08 1.1 ...
$ ldl0 : num 2.39 3 2.36 2.38 3.59 3.87 2.76 2.89 2.66 1.8 ...

> head(dat1)
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id d.first d.birth lastfu status pad sex hdl0 ldl0
1 1 2005.436 1935.908 2011.933 Alive Control male 1.65 2.39
2 2 2005.439 1941.532 2011.848 nonCV death PAD female 0.97 3.00
3 3 2005.431 1931.749 2011.008 Alive PAD male 2.33 2.36
4 4 2005.417 1944.891 2012.021 Alive PAD male 1.32 2.38
5 5 2005.379 1939.279 2012.174 Alive PAD female 1.12 3.59
6 6 2005.316 1962.293 2012.155 Alive PAD male 1.02 3.87

Then we can set up the follow-up in the cohort from the date d.first to the date lastfu

as a Lexis object, with the exit status as indicated in the variable status. Also we show
the summary table of transitions represented:

> table(dat1$status, exclude = NULL)

Alive CV death nonCV death
1268 74 113

> Lx <- Lexis(entry = list(Per = d.first,
+ Age = d.first - d.birth,
+ tfE = 0),
+ exit = list(Per = lastfu),
+ exit.status = status,
+ id = id,
+ data = dat1) %>% select(-id)

NOTE: entry.status has been set to "Alive" for all.

> summary(Lx, t = T)

Transitions:
To

From Alive CV death nonCV death Records: Events: Risk time: Persons:
Alive 1268 74 113 1455 187 7817.45 1455

Timescales:
Per Age tfE
"" "" ""

There is a total of 1455 persons in the study, and the amount of risk time is 7817 years,
roughly 5 years of follow up on average.

We can also make an informative plot of the dataset—which is really a competing risks
dataset:

> boxes(Lx, boxpos = TRUE, scale.R = 1000, show.BE = TRUE)

2.2 Clinical variables

We will also need the clinical variables measured during follow-up attached to the Lexis

object. To this end we put them in a data frame of the relevant structure and naming. The
visit is not really a quantitative variable, but just a name so we designate it as a factor:

> clin <- ( select(pad2, c("id", "visit", "date", "hdl", "ldl"))
+ %>% rename("lex.id" = "id",
+ "Per" = "date")
+ %>% mutate(visit = factor(paste0("v", visit)))
+ )
> str(clin)

'data.frame': 7797 obs. of 5 variables:
$ lex.id: int 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 ...
$ visit : Factor w/ 6 levels "v0","v1","v2",..: 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 ...
$ Per : 'cal.yr' num 2005 2007 2008 2009 2010 ...
$ hdl : num 1.65 1.78 2.27 2 2.26 2.51 0.97 1.22 1.26 1.07 ...
$ ldl : num 2.39 2.82 2.59 2.8 2.33 2.48 3 2.93 3.46 2.63 ...
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Figure 1: Follow-up, events and (rates per 1000) in the pad1 dataset. Person-years are
indicated inside each box, number of events and transition rates per 1000 PY are shown on
the arrows. ./Sc-box1

> head(clin, 8)

lex.id visit Per hdl ldl
1 1 v0 2005.436 1.65 2.39
2 1 v1 2006.769 1.78 2.82
3 1 v2 2007.834 2.27 2.59
4 1 v3 2008.839 2.00 2.80
5 1 v4 2009.808 2.26 2.33
6 1 v5 2010.745 2.51 2.48
7 2 v0 2005.439 0.97 3.00
8 2 v1 2006.695 1.22 2.93

The rename is needed because we need the id in the data set with clinical variables to have
name lex.id, and the date to have the name of the corresponding time scale in Lx, in this
case Per.

The values from this data frame can now be added to the follow-up in the Lexis object
(and propagated by LOCF). We use a workaround via subset to purge the cal.yr class of
variables in the datasets, in order to avoid clashes of variable types:

> La <- addCov.Lexis(subset(Lx),
+ subset(clin),
+ exnam = "visit",
+ tfc = "tfV")
> summary(La, t = T)

Transitions:
To

From Alive CV death nonCV death Records: Events: Risk time: Persons:
Alive 6951 74 113 7138 187 7817.45 1455

Timescales:
Per Age tfE tfV
"" "" "" ""

> head(La)

lex.id Per Age tfE tfV lex.dur lex.Cst lex.Xst d.first d.birth lastfu status
1 2005.44 69.53 0.00 0 1.33 Alive Alive 2005.436 1935.908 2011.933 Alive
1 2006.77 70.86 1.33 0 1.07 Alive Alive 2005.436 1935.908 2011.933 Alive
1 2007.83 71.93 2.40 0 1.00 Alive Alive 2005.436 1935.908 2011.933 Alive
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1 2008.84 72.93 3.40 0 0.97 Alive Alive 2005.436 1935.908 2011.933 Alive
1 2009.81 73.90 4.37 0 0.94 Alive Alive 2005.436 1935.908 2011.933 Alive
1 2010.74 74.84 5.31 0 1.19 Alive Alive 2005.436 1935.908 2011.933 Alive
pad sex hdl0 ldl0 visit hdl ldl

Control male 1.65 2.39 v0 1.65 2.39
Control male 1.65 2.39 v1 1.78 2.82
Control male 1.65 2.39 v2 2.27 2.59
Control male 1.65 2.39 v3 2.00 2.80
Control male 1.65 2.39 v4 2.26 2.33
Control male 1.65 2.39 v5 2.51 2.48

We locate a couple of persons of interest to be used for illustration of the amended dataset
and also later the time-split dataset.

> subset(La, lex.Xst=="CV death")[1:5,"lex.id"]

[1] 8 33 38 96 98

> subset(La, lex.Xst=="nonCV death")[1:5,"lex.id"]

[1] 2 9 11 14 40

> whv <- c("lex.id","Per","Age","tfE","tfV","lex.dur",
+ "lex.Cst","lex.Xst","visit","hdl0","ldl0","hdl","ldl")
> subset(La, lex.id %in% c(1,2,96))[,whv]

lex.id Per Age tfE tfV lex.dur lex.Cst lex.Xst visit hdl0 ldl0 hdl ldl
1 2005.44 69.53 0.00 0 1.33 Alive Alive v0 1.65 2.39 1.65 2.39
1 2006.77 70.86 1.33 0 1.07 Alive Alive v1 1.65 2.39 1.78 2.82
1 2007.83 71.93 2.40 0 1.00 Alive Alive v2 1.65 2.39 2.27 2.59
1 2008.84 72.93 3.40 0 0.97 Alive Alive v3 1.65 2.39 2.00 2.80
1 2009.81 73.90 4.37 0 0.94 Alive Alive v4 1.65 2.39 2.26 2.33
1 2010.74 74.84 5.31 0 1.19 Alive Alive v5 1.65 2.39 2.51 2.48
2 2005.44 63.91 0.00 0 1.26 Alive Alive v0 0.97 3.00 0.97 3.00
2 2006.70 65.16 1.26 0 1.09 Alive Alive v1 0.97 3.00 1.22 2.93
2 2007.79 66.25 2.35 0 0.94 Alive Alive v2 0.97 3.00 1.26 3.46
2 2008.72 67.19 3.29 0 1.00 Alive Alive v3 0.97 3.00 1.07 2.63
2 2009.72 68.19 4.28 0 0.89 Alive Alive v4 0.97 3.00 1.13 1.86
2 2010.61 69.08 5.17 0 1.24 Alive nonCV death v5 0.97 3.00 1.21 2.29
96 2005.32 74.17 0.00 0 1.20 Alive Alive v0 1.31 2.99 1.31 2.99
96 2006.53 75.37 1.20 0 1.17 Alive Alive v1 1.31 2.99 1.19 3.30
96 2007.69 76.54 2.37 0 4.46 Alive CV death v2 1.31 2.99 1.20 2.92

> summary(La, t = T)

Transitions:
To

From Alive CV death nonCV death Records: Events: Risk time: Persons:
Alive 6951 74 113 7138 187 7817.45 1455

Timescales:
Per Age tfE tfV
"" "" "" ""

We see that tfV (time from last Visit) has been added as new time scale. But it is not a
time like the others; it is NA before the first visit and it is reset at every new clinical visit,
so should be treated with care.

The tfV is reset to 0 at each clinical visit, so at the beginning of all of the intervals
shown here it is necessarily 0.

2.3 Time splitting and restriction of follow-up

Analysis of intensities with parametric functions requires follow-up to be subdivided in
small time intervals. In the analysis of rates we will use the values of the timescales
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(current age, date, time since entry, time since last examination) at the beginning of each
interval as covariates.

The splitting of time can be done either by Epi::splitLexis or popEpi::splitMulti.
The latter returns a data.table unless otherwise instructed, as below. Here we split in
intervals of 3 months after date of entry:

> summary(La)

Transitions:
To

From Alive CV death nonCV death Records: Events: Risk time: Persons:
Alive 6951 74 113 7138 187 7817.45 1455

> options("popEpi.datatable" = FALSE)
> Sa <- splitMulti(La, tfE = seq(0, 20, 1/4))
> summary(Sa)

Transitions:
To

From Alive CV death nonCV death Records: Events: Risk time: Persons:
Alive 37466 74 113 37653 187 7817.45 1455

> subset(Sa, lex.id == 1)[,whv]

lex.id Per Age tfE tfV lex.dur lex.Cst lex.Xst visit hdl0 ldl0 hdl ldl
1 2005.44 69.53 0.00 0.00 0.25 Alive Alive v0 1.65 2.39 1.65 2.39
1 2005.69 69.78 0.25 0.25 0.25 Alive Alive v0 1.65 2.39 1.65 2.39
1 2005.94 70.03 0.50 0.50 0.25 Alive Alive v0 1.65 2.39 1.65 2.39
1 2006.19 70.28 0.75 0.75 0.25 Alive Alive v0 1.65 2.39 1.65 2.39
1 2006.44 70.53 1.00 1.00 0.25 Alive Alive v0 1.65 2.39 1.65 2.39
1 2006.69 70.78 1.25 1.25 0.08 Alive Alive v0 1.65 2.39 1.65 2.39
1 2006.77 70.86 1.33 0.00 0.17 Alive Alive v1 1.65 2.39 1.78 2.82
1 2006.94 71.03 1.50 0.17 0.25 Alive Alive v1 1.65 2.39 1.78 2.82
1 2007.19 71.28 1.75 0.42 0.25 Alive Alive v1 1.65 2.39 1.78 2.82
1 2007.44 71.53 2.00 0.67 0.25 Alive Alive v1 1.65 2.39 1.78 2.82
1 2007.69 71.78 2.25 0.92 0.15 Alive Alive v1 1.65 2.39 1.78 2.82
1 2007.83 71.93 2.40 0.00 0.10 Alive Alive v2 1.65 2.39 2.27 2.59
1 2007.94 72.03 2.50 0.10 0.25 Alive Alive v2 1.65 2.39 2.27 2.59
1 2008.19 72.28 2.75 0.35 0.25 Alive Alive v2 1.65 2.39 2.27 2.59
1 2008.44 72.53 3.00 0.60 0.25 Alive Alive v2 1.65 2.39 2.27 2.59
1 2008.69 72.78 3.25 0.85 0.15 Alive Alive v2 1.65 2.39 2.27 2.59
1 2008.84 72.93 3.40 0.00 0.10 Alive Alive v3 1.65 2.39 2.00 2.80
1 2008.94 73.03 3.50 0.10 0.25 Alive Alive v3 1.65 2.39 2.00 2.80
1 2009.19 73.28 3.75 0.35 0.25 Alive Alive v3 1.65 2.39 2.00 2.80
1 2009.44 73.53 4.00 0.60 0.25 Alive Alive v3 1.65 2.39 2.00 2.80
1 2009.69 73.78 4.25 0.85 0.12 Alive Alive v3 1.65 2.39 2.00 2.80
1 2009.81 73.90 4.37 0.00 0.13 Alive Alive v4 1.65 2.39 2.26 2.33
1 2009.94 74.03 4.50 0.13 0.25 Alive Alive v4 1.65 2.39 2.26 2.33
1 2010.19 74.28 4.75 0.38 0.25 Alive Alive v4 1.65 2.39 2.26 2.33
1 2010.44 74.53 5.00 0.63 0.25 Alive Alive v4 1.65 2.39 2.26 2.33
1 2010.69 74.78 5.25 0.88 0.06 Alive Alive v4 1.65 2.39 2.26 2.33
1 2010.74 74.84 5.31 0.00 0.19 Alive Alive v5 1.65 2.39 2.51 2.48
1 2010.94 75.03 5.50 0.19 0.25 Alive Alive v5 1.65 2.39 2.51 2.48
1 2011.19 75.28 5.75 0.44 0.25 Alive Alive v5 1.65 2.39 2.51 2.48
1 2011.44 75.53 6.00 0.69 0.25 Alive Alive v5 1.65 2.39 2.51 2.48
1 2011.69 75.78 6.25 0.94 0.25 Alive Alive v5 1.65 2.39 2.51 2.48

> subset(Sa, lex.id == 2)[,whv]

lex.id Per Age tfE tfV lex.dur lex.Cst lex.Xst visit hdl0 ldl0 hdl ldl
2 2005.44 63.91 0.00 0.00 0.25 Alive Alive v0 0.97 3 0.97 3.00
2 2005.69 64.16 0.25 0.25 0.25 Alive Alive v0 0.97 3 0.97 3.00
2 2005.94 64.41 0.50 0.50 0.25 Alive Alive v0 0.97 3 0.97 3.00
2 2006.19 64.66 0.75 0.75 0.25 Alive Alive v0 0.97 3 0.97 3.00
2 2006.44 64.91 1.00 1.00 0.25 Alive Alive v0 0.97 3 0.97 3.00
2 2006.69 65.16 1.25 1.25 0.01 Alive Alive v0 0.97 3 0.97 3.00
2 2006.70 65.16 1.26 0.00 0.24 Alive Alive v1 0.97 3 1.22 2.93
2 2006.94 65.41 1.50 0.24 0.25 Alive Alive v1 0.97 3 1.22 2.93
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2 2007.19 65.66 1.75 0.49 0.25 Alive Alive v1 0.97 3 1.22 2.93
2 2007.44 65.91 2.00 0.74 0.25 Alive Alive v1 0.97 3 1.22 2.93
2 2007.69 66.16 2.25 0.99 0.10 Alive Alive v1 0.97 3 1.22 2.93
2 2007.79 66.25 2.35 0.00 0.15 Alive Alive v2 0.97 3 1.26 3.46
2 2007.94 66.41 2.50 0.15 0.25 Alive Alive v2 0.97 3 1.26 3.46
2 2008.19 66.66 2.75 0.40 0.25 Alive Alive v2 0.97 3 1.26 3.46
2 2008.44 66.91 3.00 0.65 0.25 Alive Alive v2 0.97 3 1.26 3.46
2 2008.69 67.16 3.25 0.90 0.04 Alive Alive v2 0.97 3 1.26 3.46
2 2008.72 67.19 3.29 0.00 0.21 Alive Alive v3 0.97 3 1.07 2.63
2 2008.94 67.41 3.50 0.21 0.25 Alive Alive v3 0.97 3 1.07 2.63
2 2009.19 67.66 3.75 0.46 0.25 Alive Alive v3 0.97 3 1.07 2.63
2 2009.44 67.91 4.00 0.71 0.25 Alive Alive v3 0.97 3 1.07 2.63
2 2009.69 68.16 4.25 0.96 0.03 Alive Alive v3 0.97 3 1.07 2.63
2 2009.72 68.19 4.28 0.00 0.22 Alive Alive v4 0.97 3 1.13 1.86
2 2009.94 68.41 4.50 0.22 0.25 Alive Alive v4 0.97 3 1.13 1.86
2 2010.19 68.66 4.75 0.47 0.25 Alive Alive v4 0.97 3 1.13 1.86
2 2010.44 68.91 5.00 0.72 0.17 Alive Alive v4 0.97 3 1.13 1.86
2 2010.61 69.08 5.17 0.00 0.08 Alive Alive v5 0.97 3 1.21 2.29
2 2010.69 69.16 5.25 0.08 0.25 Alive Alive v5 0.97 3 1.21 2.29
2 2010.94 69.41 5.50 0.33 0.25 Alive Alive v5 0.97 3 1.21 2.29
2 2011.19 69.66 5.75 0.58 0.25 Alive Alive v5 0.97 3 1.21 2.29
2 2011.44 69.91 6.00 0.83 0.25 Alive Alive v5 0.97 3 1.21 2.29
2 2011.69 70.16 6.25 1.08 0.16 Alive nonCV death v5 0.97 3 1.21 2.29

> subset(Sa, lex.id == 96)[,whv]

lex.id Per Age tfE tfV lex.dur lex.Cst lex.Xst visit hdl0 ldl0 hdl ldl
96 2005.32 74.17 0.00 0.00 0.25 Alive Alive v0 1.31 2.99 1.31 2.99
96 2005.57 74.42 0.25 0.25 0.25 Alive Alive v0 1.31 2.99 1.31 2.99
